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GREETINGS FROM BUTEO BOOKS IN SHIPMAN, VIRGINIA, USA

Catalog No. 27 contains a selection of rare and out-of-print titles from our  extensive
inventory of ornithology books. Most books are one-of-a-kind; reserving books by
telephone is recommended. Descriptions are minimal to save space, so don’t hesitate
to call or write if you have any questions. We have many ornithology titles in stock
which are not listed in this catalog and actively search for out-of-print books.

On page 18 you will find a selection of New and Forthcoming Books.
Prices and due dates are subject to change. You may also view our complete listings
on our website: http://www.buteobooks.com. Buteo Books continues to stock the most
extensive selection of new and out of print bird books to be found in the world.

We purchase fine ornithology books, either single volumes or complete
libraries. Call or write if you have books you wish to sell or trade.

ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS
Toll-Free Order Line: 800-722-2460 (USA); Customer service: 434-263-8671; where
you can receive assistance and knowledgeable advice. Our hours are 9:00 A.M. to
5:00 P.M. EST/EDT weekdays; an answering machine is in service at other times.

Payment in US Dollars must accompany your order. Visa or Mastercard credit cards
are accepted; please specify name on card, card number, and expiration date.

SHIPPING AND HANDLING
Orders are shipped by the most economical means, either by U.S. Postal Service

(USPS) or United Parcel Service (UPS). Please specify if either of these methods is
unsuitable.  If you require your book(s) by a certain date, we recommend USPS Priority
Mail or UPS air or ground service. You will be charged the actual shipping charge plus
a $2.00 handling fee. Our basic rates for shipping and handling are as follows:

Domestic Orders: Media Mail: $5.00 for the first book and $1.00 for each additional
book to a maximum charge of $10.00 per shipment. Expedited services available.

International Orders:  Priority Mail and Express Mail are the current options, Surface
Mail is no longer an option. Please inquire for a quote on shipping and handling
charges to foreign destinations.
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BUTEO BOOKS
CATALOG NO. 27 - SUMMER 2008

ORNITHOLOGY
RARE - OUT OF PRINT - USED

The following offerings represent a selection of out-of-print and
rare titles in our inventory. Books are clothbound (hardcover),
used, and in very good condition or better unless noted otherwise.
Paper covers (wrappers) and defects are mentioned where
appropriate and dust jackets when present. If you don’t find the
book for which you are looking, please contact us at Buteo Books.

1. ADAMUS, Paul R., Principal Author/Compiler. Atlas of Breeding Birds in Maine,
1978-1983. Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife. 366 pp. Includes
index map overlay in pocket for use with maps. $25.00

2. ALEXANDER, H.G. Seventy Years of Birdwatching. Berkhamsted: T&AD Poyser,
1974. Drawings by Robert GILLMOR. B&W illustrations and photographs. 264 pp.
One of the earliest Poyser titles on birds and birdwatching. Dust jacket. $40.00

3. ALLEN, Durward L., Editor. Pheasants in North America. Harrisburg: Stackpole &
Wildlife Institute, 1956. Illustrations by Bob HINES, 490 pp. Custom bound in
padded leather. $25.00

4. ALLEN, Elsa Guerdrom. The History of American Ornithology Before Audubon.
Philadelphia: Transactions of the American Philosophical Society, New Series,
Volume 41, Part 3, pp. 385-591. 1951. Original wrappers a bit worn and some pages
bent on lower corner. $85.00

5. ALLEN, J.A. & William BREWSTER. List of Birds Observed in the Vicinity of
Colorado Springs Colorado, During March, April, and May, 1882. In Bulletin of
the Nuttall Ornithological Club: Volume 8, No. 3, pp. 151-161 and Volume 8, No. 4,
pp. 189-198, 1883. Two complete numbers in original wrappers with additional
articles. $25.00

6. ALLEN, Robert Porter. The Roseate Spoonbill. New York: National  Audubon
Society, 1942.  Research Report No. 2.  138 pp. Color frontis by Roger Tory
PETERSON. Original wrappers. Ex-library. $20.00

7. ALLOUSE, Bashir E. Birds of Iraq. Baghdad: Ar-Rabitta Press, 1960-1962. Three
volumes. In Arabic, with forward in English as well as English and scientific names.
Twenty-one color plates plus b&w drawings. Light wear to original wrappers. Ex-
library, small library stamps and sticker residue. Scarce. $120.00

8. ANGELL, Tony. Owls. Seattle: Washington, 1974 . 80 pp. Dust jacket. $15.00
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9. AMERICAN ORNITHOLOGISTS’ UNION. Check-List of North American Birds.
AOU, 1895. Second and revised edition. 372 pp. Includes preface to first edition,
1883. Shelf wear, corners bumped. $45.00

10. AMERICAN  ORNITHOLOGISTS’  UNION.  Check-List of North American Birds.
New York: AOU, 1931. Fourth edition. 526 pp. Includes list of “The Fossil Birds of
North America” by Alexander WETMORE. Apparently Charles Sibley’s copy
with extensive pencilled notes. Front endsheet partially torn. $35.00

11. AUDUBON, John James. The Birds of America.  New York: Roe Lockwood &
Son, Publishers, 1861. Seven volumes in five. Large 8vo. Re-issued by J.W.
Audubon. Worn half-leather over marbled boards, spine and corners chipped
and worn. A leather-bound set of a scarce version of Audubon’s text. $350.00

These text volumes were reprinted from the octavo edition without plates
in 1861 to accompany the first reproduction attempted of the double
elephant folio in America. Julius Bien & Company of New York undertook
the project, but the advent of the Civil War brought the project to an end.

12. AUDUBON, John James. The Complete Audubon. A precise replica of the complete
works of John James Audubon comprising the Birds of America (1840-44) and
the Quadrupeds of North America (1851-54) in their entirety. Kent: Volair Books
for the National Audubon Society, 1979. Five volumes. Color plates, 500 plates of
birds and 140 of mammals reproduced from the respective octavo editions. 4,664
pages in all. A very good set. $300.00

13. AUDUBON, John James. Delineations of American Scenery and Character.  New
York: G.A. Baker & Co, 1926. 349 pp. Edited with and introduction by Francis
Hobart HERRICK. $15.00

 Originally published in the first three volumes of his Ornithological
Biographies, Audubon wrote these episodes to add color to his  descriptive
ornithological text.

14. (Audubon) TYLER, Ron.  Audubon’s Great National Work: The Royal Octavo
Edition of The Birds of America. Austin: University of Texas Press, 1993. Tyler
tells the story of the conception, production, distribution, and reception of the
royal octavo edition of Audubon's famous "Birds of America." Illustrated in color
and black & white with tables, appendix, notes, bibliography, and index. 213 pp.
This is the trade edition, limited to 1500 copies. Bumped corner and rubbing to
back of dust jacket. $225.00

15. AUSTIN, Oliver Luther, Jr.  Birds of Newfoundland, Labrador. Cambridge: Nuttall
Ornithological Club, 1932.  Memoirs No. VII.  Map, quarto, 229 pp. Authorial
inscription. Spine spotted.   $65.00

16. AUSTING, G. Ronald. The World of the Red-tailed Hawk. Philadelphia: Lippincott,
1964. 158 pp. First edition in dust jacket. $40.00

17. BAILEY, Alfred M. Birds of Arctic Alaska. Popular Series, Number 8, Colorado
Museum of Natural History, 1948. Illustrated with b&w photos. 317 pp. Original
burgundy hardcover. $50.00
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18. BAILEY, Florence Merriam. Birds of New Mexico. New Mexico Department of
Game and Fish, 1928. Special edition, No. 334 of 350, signed by the author. Full
leather binding, rebacked. Illustrated with color plates by Allan BROOKS and
Louis Agassiz FUERTES. Maps. 807 pp. A major state book. A beautiful copy of
the scarce limited edition. $300.00

19. BAILEY, Florence Merriam. Handbook of the Birds of the Western United States.
New York: Houghton Mifflin Co., 1904. Second edition, revised. 33 full-page
plates by Louis Agassiz FUERTES. 514 pp. Pictorial blue cloth. $35.00

20. BANGS, Outram and Josselyn VAN TYNE. Birds of the Kelley-Roosevelts
Expedition  to French Indo-China. Chicago: Field Museum of Natural History,
1931. Publication 290, Zoological Series Vol. XVIII, No. 3. Pp. 31-119. Map and
two color plates by Walter A. WEBER. Original gray wrappers. $30.00

21. BANGS, Outram. Birds of Western China Obtained by the Kelley-Roosevelts
Expedition. Chicago: Field Museum of Natural History, 1932. Publication 314,
Zoological Series Vol. XVIII, No. 11. Pp. 343-379. Ex-library. Original gray wrappers,
pages untrimmed. $25.00

22. BARLOW, Jon C. Natural History of the Bell Vireo, Vireo bellii Audubon.
Lawrence: University of Kansas Publications, Museum of Natural History, 1962.
Volume 12, No. 5, pp. 241-296. Original wrappers. $10.00

23. BAXTER, Evelyn V. and Leonora Jeffrey RINTOUL. The Birds of Scotland: Their
History, Distribution, and Migration. Edinburgh: Oliver & Boyd, 1953. Two
volumes. Color frontispieces by George E. LODGE. Many full-page b&w photos.
Folding color map. Dust jackets. A dozen wrinkled pages in Volume 2. $95.00

24. BEE, James W. Birds Found on the Arctic Slope of Northern Alaska. University
of Kansas, 1958. Volume 10, No. 5, pp. 163-211. Original wrappers. $20.00

25. BLAKE, Emmet Reid. Birds of Mexico: A Guide for Field Identification. University
of Chicago Press, 1953 ( Sixth impression, 1969). Hundreds of b&w illustrations
by Douglas H. TIBBITTS. 644 pp. Dust jacket. $10.00

26. BLANCHARD, Barbara D. The White-crowned Sparrows (Zonotrichia
leucophyrs) of the Pacific Seaboard: Environment and Annual Cycle. U.C.
Publications in Zoölogy: Vol 46, No 1, pp. 1-178, 1941. Original wrs. $20.00

27. BLOKPOEL, H. Bird Hazards to Aircraft: Problems and Prevention of Bird/
Aircraft Collisions. Clarke, Irwin & Co/Canadian Wildlife Service, 1976. National
Research Council of Canada. Review copy. Paper. $25.00

28. BURLEIGH, Thomas D. Georgia Birds. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press,
1958. Original paintings by George Miksch SUTTON. 746 pp. Worn dust jacket,
shelf wear. $55.00

29. BYSTRAK, Danny, Editor. Wintering Areas of Bird Species Potentially
Hazardous to Aircraft. National Audubon Society / USF&WS, 1974. Maps
showing the winter distribution and relative abundance of 143 species of North
American birds.  156 pp.  Paper.  Damp wrinkle. $10.00
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30. CARPENTER, F. Lynn. Ecology and Evolution of an Andean Hummingbird
(Oreotrochilus estella). U.C. Publications in Zoology: Volume 106, 1976. 74 pp.
Wrappers. $30.00

FRANK M. CHAPMAN

31. CHAPMAN, Frank M. Bird Studies with a Camera: With Introductory Chapters
on the Outfit and Methods of the Bird Photographer. New York: D. Appleton,
1900. Pictorial cloth. B&W photos. 218 pp. $15.00

32. CHAPMAN, Frank M. The Courtship of Gould's Manakin  on Barro Colorado
Island, Canal Zone. New York: Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural
History: Volume 68, Article 7, pp. 471-525. 1935. Original wrappers. $10.00

33. CHAPMAN, Frank M. The Distribution of Bird-Life in Ecuador: A Contribution
to a Study of the Origin of Andean Bird-Life. New York: Bulletin of the American
Museum of Natural History: Volume 55, 1926. Five color plates by Louis Agassiz
FUERTES, b&w photos, maps (1 folding, 1 colored). 784 pp. Original AMNH
cloth. $150.00

34. CHAPMAN, Frank M. The Distribution of the Motmots of the Genus Momotus.
New York: Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural History, Volume 48, Article
2, pp. 27-59, 1923. Original wrappers. $5.00

35. CHAPMAN, Frank M. Life in an Air Castle: Nature Studies in the Tropics. New
York: D. Appleton-Century Company, 1938. Illus with drawings by F.L. JAQUES
and photos by the author. 250 pp. $30.00

36. CHAPMAN, Frank M. My Tropical Air Castle: Nature Studies in Panama. New
York: D. Appleton and Company, 1929. Illus with drawings by F.L. JAQUES and
photos by the author. 417 pp. $50.00

The above two items are Chapman’s accounts of  his observations on the
natural history of Barro Colorado Island, Gatun Lake, Panama.

37. CHAPMAN, Frank M. The Upper Zonal Bird-Life of Mts. Roraima and Duida.
New York: Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural History, Volume 63, Article
1, pp. 1-136, 1931. Original wrappers. $15.00

CORNELL LABORATORY OF ORNITHOLOGY

The Living Bird. Published in 19 volumes, 1962-1981. Recognized both for its
substantive articles and original illustrations. Priced individually with selected
topics noted.  Paperbacks as issued.

38. Eleventh Annual-1972.  Biology of African bee-eaters; wintering warblers in
Jamaica; Spotted Sandpiper; Nesting of Peregrine Falcons.  254 pp. $15.00

39. Fourteenth Annual-1975. Social behavior of Green Jay, Boat-billed Heron;
Sunbathing in grebes; Biology of Harris’ Hawk, frigatebirds. 314 pp. $15.00

40. Eighteenth Annual - 1979-1980. Natural history and art; Mountain and California
Quail; evolutionary biology of kingfishers; ground barbets. 219 pp. $10.00

Most of the annuals in this series are available from Buteo Books.
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41. COUES, Elliott. Field Ornithology: Comprising a Manual of Instruction for
Procuring, Preparing and Preserving Birds and Check List of North American
Birds.  Salem: Naturalists’ Agency, 1874. First edition inscribed to Robert Ridgway
by the author. Ex-library, tape residue on spine, binding cracked. $150.00

42. CRAMP, Stanley, Chief Editor, et al. Handbook of the Birds of Europe, the Middle
East, and North Africa: The Birds of the Western Palearctic. Volume I - Volume
IX. Oxford University Press, 1977 - 1994. The complete set,  fine in dust jackets.

$895.00
“Without doubt BWP is the most comprehensive reference work on the
birds of the region to date.”  - Bircham

43. CURSON, Jon. Warblers of the Americas: An Identification Guide. Houghton
Mifflin, 1994. 36 color plates by David QUINN and David BEADLE. The only
comprehensive guide to all 116 species of warblers found in the Americas. 252 pp.
Now out-of-print. $40.00

44. DAVIS, John. Distribution and Variation of the Brown Towhees. U.C. Publications
in Zoölogy, Volume 52, No. 1, pp. 1-120, 1951. Wrappers. $15.00

45. DELACOUR, Jean. The Waterfowl of the World. London: Country Life, 1954-
1964. Four volumes. Volume I-III, later printings; Volume IV - first printing. Illustrated
by Peter SCOTT. Distribution maps. Dust jackets with some wear. $300.00

46. DESCOURTILZ, J.Th. Tropical American Birds. New York: Holt, Rinehart &
Winston, 1960. Facsimile reproduction of 60 lithographs, 32 of which are in color,
from a rare work published in Rio de Janeiro 1854-1855. A separate of Descourtilz’
original text in French accompanies this folio volume. Together the bound folio in
torn dust jacket and the French text in wrappers in slipcase. Title on dust jacket is
Pageantry of American Birds. $150.00

47. DUNNING, John S. South American Birds: A Photographic Aid to Identification.
Harrowood, 1987. 2700 species covered. Maps. 351 pp. Dust jacket. $65.00

With over 1400 color photographs, this title provides the most extensive
coverage of South American birds in a single volume to date.

48. DWIGHT, Jonathan, Jr. The Gulls (Laridae) of the World: Their Plumages,
Moults, Variations, Relationships and Distribution.  New York: Bulletin of the
American Museum of Natural History: Vol. 52, Art. 3, pp. 63-401, 1925.  Color
plates of heads and feet after Allan BROOKS plus numerous b&w plates of
feathers. Bound in red buckram. R.A. Paynter, Jr.’s copy, occasional underlining
and species names at top of page. $350.00

49. FITZGERALD, Theodore C. The Coturnix Quail: Anatomy and Histology. Ames:
Iowa State, 1969. 306 pp. $10.00

50. FJELDSÅ, Jon. Guide to the Young of European Precocial Birds.  Tisvildeleje:
Skarv, 1977.  288 pp. Bumped corners. $65.00

51. FRIEND, Milton, Editor. Field Guide to Wildlife Diseases: General Field
Procedures and Diseases of Migratory Birds. USDI F&WS Resource Publication
167, 1987. Color photos and illus. 225 pp. Paper. Creased corners. $20.00
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52. GARGETT, Valerie. The Black Eagle: A Study. Verreaux’s Eagle in Southern Africa.
London: Academic Press, 1990. Paintings by Graeme ARNOTT, sketches by
Robert DAVIES. Color photos. 279 pp. Quarto. Dust jacket. $65.00

53. GRABER, Richard R., Jean W. GRABER, & Ethelyn L. KIRK. Illinois Birds:
Mimidae, Turdidae, Hirundidae, Laniidae, Tyrannidae, Picidae, Ciconiiformes,
Sylviidae, Wood Warblers, Vireos, and Corvidae. Champaign: Illinois Natural
History Survey, 1970-1987. A  series of 11 papers with details on distribution and
natural history. Paper covers. $55.00

54. GREENWAY, James C., Jr. Birds from the Coastal Range between the Markham
and the Waria Rivers, Northeastern New Guinea. Proceedings of the New England
Zoological Club, Vol. XIV, pp. 15-106, 1935. Stapled self-wrappers. $20.00

55. GRIEVE, Symington. The Great Auk, or Garefowl: Its History, Archaeology and
Remains. London: Thomas C. Jack, 1885. Plates including two of eggs (colored),
map. 141 pp. plus appendices and end material. Beautifully bound in half leather
over blue cloth, marbled endpapers. Authors’s inscription tipped in. $950.00

56. GRINNELL, Joseph, Harold Child BRYANT, and Tracy Irwin STORER. The Game
Birds of California. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1918. Sixteen colored
plates, including 12 by Louis Agassiz FUERTES (9 especially drawn for this
work). 642 pp. Ex-library, sticker residue on spine, bumped  corners. $125.00

57. GRISCOM, Ludlow and Alexander SPRUNT, Jr., Editors. The Warblers of America:
A Popular Account of the Wood Warblers as They Occur in the Western
Hemisphere. New York: Devin-Adair, 1957. First edition. Color plates by John
Henry DICK. Range maps. 356 pp. Dust jacket. $35.00

58. GROSSMAN, Mary Louise and John HAMLET. Birds of Prey of the World. New
York: Clarkson N. Potter, 1964. First edition. Photographs by Shelly GROSSMAN,
silhouettes, range maps. 496 pp. Quarto. Dust jacket. $20.00

59. HATCH, P.L. Notes on the Birds of Minnesota. First Report of the State Zoologist,
Henry F. NACHTRIEB, with his compliments. 1892. 487 pp. Original cloth, ex -
library, broken. Contemporary folding map of the state in two pieces has been
attached to the rear endpaper. $35.00

60. HAVERSCHMIDT, F.  Birds of Surinam. First edition. Wynnewood: Livingston,
1968.  Illus. by Paul BARRUEL (Forty-two color plates, line drawings).  Folding
map.  445 pp. Starting at front hinge, worn dust jacket. $175.00

61. HÜE, François and ÉTCHÉCOPAR, R.D. Les Oiseaux du Proche et du Moyen
Orient: de la Méditerranée aux contreforts de l’Himalaya. Paris: Boubée, 1970.
Illustré par Paul BARRUEL. Color plates, range maps, and folding maps. Errata
sheet. 935 pp. Shaken, dust jacket. In French. $75.00

No other handbook covers this region from Turkey to Afghanistan
including the Levant, Iraq, and Iran.

62. HEBARD, Frederick V. Water Birds of Penobscot Bay. Portland Society of Natural
History, 1959. Together with The Land Birds of Penobscot Bay (1960. 36 pp. and
39 pp. with blank pages for notes in the latter publication. Paper. $12.00
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The Ibis - A Quarterly Journal of Ornithology
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

63. The Ibis: A Magazine of General Ornithology. London: British Ornithologists’
Union. First Series, Volume I (1859) - Volume 109 (1967). Complete with
Supplements and Indices. Edited by Philip Lutley SCLATER and successors.
Plates too numerous to count, each volume until WWI, was illustrated with an
average of a dozen hand colored lithographs after J. Wolf, J.G. Keulemans, J. Smit,
H. Grönvold, G. Lodge, and others. Chromolithographs and photographs in later
volumes as the 20th Century unfolded. Present also are maps, many folding,
showing the locales of ornithological expeditions to all corners of the earth.
Original blind-panelled red cloth binding, front cover with central gilt vignette of
an ibis through 1927. Subsequent volumes bound in red cloth.  First plate of first
volume detached. Some bindings are shaken and a bit rubbed at extremities,
spines lightly faded, a few splits at joints and heads of spines. $24,000.00

 A run of The Ibis from its inception is rare. “The editors while few in
number have been counted among the most distinguished naturalists of
their day. The list of contributors to this quarterly constitutes a roster of
the most brilliant and versatile ornithologists of Great Britain and to a
considerable extent of the English-writing authorities on bird life in other
countries.” The plates, protected by tissue guards, are bright and crisp.
“Ibis is not only the oldest British, current magazine devoted to
Ornithology but it is the premier publication of its kind in the English
language.” -Wood.

64. The Ibis: A Magazine of General Ornithology. London: British Ornithologists’
Union. First Series, Volume II (1860) - Volume 127 (1985). This set lacks two volumes
from the 19th Century: 1859 and 1882 and three numbers from 1939. Otherwise,
content as above with an additional 19 years. Bindings are varied and mixed with
many numbers in original wrappers. Backstrips of some earlier volumes partially
detached. An exceptional value for a nearly complete run. $12,000.00

65. The Ibis: A Quarterly Journal of Ornithology. Eighth Series, Volume II - Ninth
Series, Volume VI: 1902 - 1912. Edited by Philip Lutley SCLATER and A.H.
EVANS. London: Gurney & Jackson and R.H. Porter. Hand colored lithographs
and chromolithographs by J.G.  KEUELMANS and H. GRÖNVOLD, b&w photos,
maps (folding and colored), text figures. Eleven volumes in  publisher’s decorated
red cloth bindings with wrappers bound in (Eighth Series) plus table of contents
and indices for all volumes. $1,800.00

This run from the early years of the 20th Century contains articles and
plates covering ornithological explorations to many parts of the world.

Please contact Buteo Books if you wish further information on these runs of
The Ibis. We hold many years of this exceptional journal and will try to provide
specific volumes or numbers in response to your requests.



10

INTERNATIONAL ORNITHOLOGICAL CONGRESS - PROCEEDINGS
The first International Ornithological Congress was held in Vienna in
1884. The 25th IOC is scheduled to take place in Campos do Jordão,
Brazil in 2010. The Proceedings contain hundreds of original papers by
the most eminent ornithologists of the world

66. Proceedings of the Fourth International Congress (London, June 1905). R.
Bowdler SHARPE, Editor. Forming Volume XIV of the Ornis. Folding maps. Five
chromolithographs. 696 pp. Spine worn, splitting at hinge. $60.00

67.  Proceedings of the Eighth International Ornithological Congress (Oxford, July
1934). F.C.R. JOURDAIN, Editor.  761 pp. Ex-library, in worn and taped original
wrappers. Preface page clipped with some loss of text.   $40.00

68. Proceedings of the Xth International Ornithological Congress (Uppsala, June
1950).  Sven HÖRSTADIUS, Editor. Uppsala: Almqvist & Wiksell, 1951. 662 pp.
Synoptical papers on central domains in ornithology by DROST, LACK , MAYR,
and TINBERGEN. Bound in library buckram. $35.00

69. Acta XI Congressus Internationalis Ornithologici (Basel 29.V.-5. VI. 1954).  Adolf
PORTMANN  and Ernst SUTTER, Editors. Basel: Birkhäuser Verlag, 1955. 680 pp.
Original cloth in tattered dust jacket. $35.00

70. XII International Ornithological Congress, Helsinki 5-12 VI 1958. BERGMAN,
G., et al, Editors.  820 pp. Two volumes. Original wrappers. $45.00

71. Proceedings of the XIII International Ornithological Congress (Ithaca 17-24
June 1962). Charles G. SIBLEY, Chief Editor. Baton Rouge: American Ornithologists’
Union, 1963. Two volumes. 1246 pp. $25.00

72. Proceedings of the XIV International Ornithological Congress (Oxford 24-30
July 1966). Oxford, 1967. D.W. SNOW, Editor.  405 pp. $15.00

73. Proceedings of the 16th International Ornithological Congress: Canberra,
Australia 12-17 August 1974. Canberra City, August 1976. H.J. FRITH and J.H.
CALABY, Editors. 765 pp. $60.00

74. Acta XVII Congressus Internationalis Ornithologici (Berlin, June 1978). Berlin,
1980. Rolf NÖHRING, Editor. Two volumes. Plenary lectures and papers from a
number of symposia (all but a few in English). 1,463 pp. $100.00

75. Acta XVIII Congressus Internationalis Ornithologici (Moscow, August 16-24,
1982). V.D. ILYICHEV and V.M. GAVRILOV, Editors. Two volumes. 1,335 pp. Plus
abstracts, program, list of participants. Bumped corners. $80.00

76. Acta XIX Congressus Internationalis Ornithologici (Ottawa, Canada, 22-29 VI
1986). Henri OUELLET, Editor. National Museum of Natural Sciences: Ottawa,
1988. Two Volumes.  2,815 pp. Plus abstracts, programme. $120.00

77. Acta XX Congressus Internationalis Ornithologici. Wellington, 1990-1991.
Proceedings of the International Ornithological Congress held in Christchurch,
New Zealand, 2-9 December 1990. B&W and color illus. Four volumes plus
supplement. Paper. $200.00
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78. JOHNSGARD, Paul A. Trogons and Quetzals of the World. Smithsonian Institution
Press, 2000. Color plates and b&w illustrations, b&w photos. 272 pp. $45.00

Most of the plates in this volume are from John Gould’s monograph on
trogons, produced in the 19th Century.

79. JOHNSON, Ned K. Biosystematics of Sibling Species of Flycatchers in the
Empidonax Hammondii-Oberholseri-Wrightii Complex. University of California
Publications in Zoology, 66 (2), pp. 79-238, 1963. Original wrappers. $115.00

80. JOHNSTON, Richard F. The Breeding Birds of Kansas. Kansas Museum of
Natural History, 1964. Volume 12, Number 14, pp. 575-655. Wrappers. $10.00

81. JUNGE, G.C.A. and G.F. MEES. The Avifauna of Trinidad and Tobago. Leiden: E.J.
Brill, 1958. Zoologische Verhandelingen No. 37. Folding map. 172 pp. Original
gray wrappers. $30.00

82. KORTRIGHT, F.H. The Ducks, Geese and Swans of North America. Washington:
American Wildlife Institute, 1942.  Illus. by T.M. Shortt. Number 331 of a deluxe
edition limited to 1,000 copies signed by author and illustrator. 476 pp. Full  leather
binding. $100.00

83. KURODA, Nagamichi. Birds of the Island of Java. Tokyo: Published by the author.
Volume I, 1933: 14 color plates and one folding map;  Volume II, 1936: 20 color
plates and one folding map. Half burgundy cloth over boards. Original plain dust
wrappers with spine labels. Small folio. A fine set of a scarce work on the avifauna
of this most populous island of Indonesia. Two volumes. $3,500.00

84. KURODA, Nagamichi. A Contribution to the Knowledge of the Avifauna of the
Riu Kiu Islands and the Vicinity. Published by the author, Tokyo, 1925. Newly
bound in half ruby Morocco over purple silk boards, raised bands, T.E.G. Eight
color plates including one of Lidth’s Jay, folding map. Review from The Ibis laid
in. 293 pp. Folio. A beautiful copy of a rare work. $2,500.00

85. KURODA, Nagamichi. A Monograph of the Pheasants of Japan, Including Korea
and Formosa. Tokyo: Pub by the Author, 1926. 15 plates including 12 colored, a
number of which depict the central tail feathers of various species. 43 pp. Folio.
Half burgundy cloth over boards, wear to extremities, spots. $1,500.00

“A classic treatise, extremely well prepared, on the above subject.” Wood

86. LACK, David. The Natural Regulation of Animal Numbers. Oxford University
Press, 1954. 343 pp. A few pages with marginal notes and underlining. Shelf-worn,
bumped corners. $25.00

87. LAWRENCE, George N. Birds of Southwestern Mexico Collected by Francis E.
Sumichrast. Bulletin of the US National Museum No. 4, 1876. 56 pp. Lightly
soiled original gray wrappers, previous owner’s name on front cover. $20.00

88. LINCOLN, F.C. The Birds of Yuma County, Colorado. Denver: Proceedings of the
Colorado Museum of Natural History, 1915. 14 pp. Wrappers. $10.00

89. MARSHALL, A.J. Bower Birds: Their Displays and Breeding Cycles. Oxford:
Clarendon Press, 1954. 233 pp. B&W drawings & photographs. D.J.  $25.00
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90. MATHEWS, Gregory M. Systema Avium Australasianarum: A Systematic List
of the Birds of the Australasian Region. Two volumes. British Ornithologists’
Union, 1927. Part I. Pp. 1-426, and Part II. Pp. 427-1048. Two volumes bound in
olive buckram, original wrappers bound in. $75.00

91. MAYFIELD, Harold. The Kirtland’s Warbler. Cranbrook Institute of Science,
1960. Frontispiece and decorated cover by R.T. PETERSON. 242 pp. $30.00

92. MAYR, Ernst and William H. PHELPS, Jr. The Origin of the Bird Fauna of the
South Venezuelan Highlands. Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural
History: Volume 136, Article 5, pp. 269-328, 1967. Folding map of Pantepui Area of
Venezuela, Brazil, Guyana. Distribution maps, b&w photos. $30.00

93. MCKAY, Paul. The Pilgrim and the Cowboy: A True Tale of Skullduggery, Double-
dealing and Adventure in the Exotic World of Falconry. New York: McGraw-Hill,
1989. Dust jacket. 214 pp. $65.00

94. MEANLEY, Brooke. Blackwater National Wildlife Refuge, Dorchester County,
Maryland. Tidewater Publishers, 1978. Illustrated with maps and black & white
photographs. 148 pp. Paper. Previous owner’s name inside front cover. $12.00

95. MITCHELL, Margaret H. Observations on Birds of Southeastern Brazil.
University of Toronto Press, 1957. Published for the Royal Ontario Museum.  258
pp. Ex-library.  $25.00

96. MOREAU, R.E. The Bird Faunas of Africa and Its Islands. London: Academic
Press, 1966. 424 pp. $35.00

97. MOREAU, R.E. The Palaearctic-African Bird Migration Systems. London:
Academic, 1972. Numerous maps. 384 pp. Dust jacket. $75.00

98. MURTON, R.K. The Wood Pigeon. London: Collins, 1965. Number 20 of the New
Naturalist Monograph, special volumes each devoted to a single species. Dust
jacket. $90.00

99. NELSON, E.W. Notes on Birds Observed in Portions of Utah, Nevada, California.
Proceedings of the Boston Society of Natural History, Vol XVII, pp. 338-365,
1875. Original wrappers, rear wrapper chipped. $20.00

100. NETHERSOLE-THOMPSON, Desmond. The Greenshank. London: Collins, 1951.
First edition. No. 5 in the New Naturalist Monograph series. 244 pp. Ex-library,
minimal markings. $35.00

101. NETHERSOLE-THOMPSON, Desmond. Pine Crossbills: A Scottish
Contribution. Berkhamsted: T&AD Poyser, 1975. Drawings by Donald WATSON.
First edition, dust jacket. $95.00

102. NETHERSOLE-THOMPSON, Desmond. The Snow Bunting. London: Oliver &
Boyd, 1966. Color and b&w photos. 316 pp. Dust jacket. $125.00

103. NICE, Margaret Morse. Studies in the Life History of the Song Sparrow. New
York: Dover, 1964. Two volumes. 246 pp. and 328 pp. Originally published in
Transactions of the Linnaen Society, 1937 and 1943. Paper. $30.00
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104. OBERHOLSER, Harry C. The Bird Life of Louisiana. New Orleans: Louisiana
Department of Conservation, Bulletin No. 28, 1938. 834 pp. Color frontis of Ivory-
billed Woodpecker by G.M. SUTTON. Additional color plates and b&w photos.
Original wrappers. $25.00

105. OBERHOLSER, Harry C. The Birds of Natuna Islands. Washington: Smithsonian
Institution, USNM Bulletin 159, 1932. 137 pp. Original wrappers. $10.00

106. O’CONNON Raymond J. The Growth and Development of Birds. New York: John
Wiley, 1984. Inscribed by author to previous owner. 315 pp. $35.00

107. PECK, Robert McCracken. A Celebration of Birds: The Life and Art of Louis
Agassiz Fuertes. New York: Walker and Company, 1982. Published for the
Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia. 178 pp. Dust jacket.  $50.00

108. PETERS, Harold S. and Thomas D. BURLEIGH. The Birds of Newfoundland.
St. John’s: Department of Natural Resources, Province of Newfoundland, 1951.
Illustrated by Roger Tory PETERSON. 431 pp. $35.00

109. PETERSEN, Margaret R., Douglas N. WEIR, and Matthew H. DICK. Birds of the
Kilbuck and Ahklun Mountain Region, Alaska. Washington: USDI, Fish &
Wildlife Service, 1991. North American Fauna 76. 158 pp. Paper. $12.50

110. PETERSON, Roger Tory. A Field Guide to the Birds. Boston: Houghton Mifflin,
1934. First edition, first printing. Shelf-wear, covers worn. B&W plate of eagles
and vultures has been taped in. $1,400.00

Rare, only 2,000 copies of the first issue were printed.

111. PFORR, Manfred and Alfred LIMBRUNNER. The Breeding Birds of Europe: A
Photographic Handbook. London: Croom Helm, 1982. Two volumes, boxed. 327
pp. and 394 pp. Photos of nests, eggs, and nestlings of most species. Range
maps. $25.00

112. PHILLIPS, Alan, Joe MARSHALL, and Gale MONSON. The Birds of Arizona.
Tuscon: Arizona, 1964. 212 pp. First printing. Twelve paintings by George Miksch
SUTTON. Color photographs by Eliot PORTER. Range maps. Dust jacket chipped
and rubbed. $45.00

113. PINOWSKI, Jan, and S. Charles KENDEIGH, editors. Granivorous Birds in
Ecosystems: Their evolution, populations, energetics, adaptations, impact and
control. New York: Cambridge University Press, 1977. 431 pp. DJ. $40.00

114. POOLE, Alan F. Ospreys: A Natural and Unnatural History. New York: Cambridge
University Press, 1989. 246 pp. B&W photographs. Dust jacket. $70.00

115. PORTENKO, L.A. Birds of the Chukchi Peninsula and Wrangel Island.  New
Dehli: Amerind. Two Volumes. Volume I (1981). 446 pp. Volume II (1989). 379 pp.
Dust jackets. $195.00

116.  RAPPOLE, John H., Eugene S. MORTON, Thomas E. LOVEJOY, III,  and James L.
RUOS. Nearctic Avian Migrants in the Neotropics. USDI, Fish & Wildlife Service/
World Wildlife Fund, 1983. 646 pp., over half of which are devoted to an annotated
bibliography. Range maps. Paper. Quarto. $20.00



14

117. RICHARDSON, John, and William SWAINSON. Fauna Boreali-Americana, or
the Zoology of the Northern Parts of British America. Part First: Containing
the Quadrupeds. Part Second: The Birds. New York: Arno Press, 1974. Two
volumes, 300 pp. and 523 pp. Part Second: the Birds, under the principal authorship
of William SWAINSON. Reprint of the 1829 original. Illustrations reproduced in
black and white. Red cloth. $95.00

118. RITTER, William E. The California Woodpecker and I: A  Study in Comparative
Zoology. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1938. B&W photos, and color
frontis by Allan BROOKS. 340 pp. $30.00

119. ROBERTS, Austin, Editor. Our South African Birds/Ons Suid-Africaanse Voëls.
Cape Town, 1941. An album of 150 tipped-in cards issued by arrangement with
the United Tobacco Cos., Westminster Tobacco Co., and Policansky Brothers
for the benefit of smokers of their products. With an additional three full-page
illustrations. 106 pp. $75.00

A most unusual album of colored tobacco cards.

120. ROBERTS, Thomas S. The Birds of Minnesota. Minneapolis: University of
Minnesota Press, 1932. First edition. No. 177 of 300 copies bound in quarter
leather and signed by the author. Two volumes illustrated with 92 color plates,
mostly by Walter A. WEBER, and others. TEG. Light shelf wear. $450.00

121. ROBINSON, H.C. and Frederick N. CHASEN. The Birds of the Malay Peninsula:
A General Account of the Birds Inhabiting the Region, from the Isthmus of Kra to
Singapore with the Adjacent Islands. Volumes I - IV. London: H.F. & G. Witherby
Ltd., 1927-1939. Together with Volume V: Conclusion, and Survey of Every Species,
by Lord MEDWAY and David R. WELLS, 1976. 125 plates by H. GRÖNVOLD.
TEG. All volumes in original cloth with dust jackets, considerable wear to jackets
of volumes I and II. Edges gnawed by rodents on volumes III and IV. Five
volumes. $1,250.00

Robinson died in 1929, and the work was continued by his successor,
Chasen, who lost his life during the fall of Singapore in 1942. The
manuscript for Volume V and the plates were presumed to have been lost.
But in 1964, both plates and text were discovered in the British Museum
(Natural History), and formed the basis for the concluding volume. It is
especially difficult to find a complete set of this important regional
avifauna.

122. ROMANOFF, Alexis L. The Avian Embryo: Structural and Functional
Development. New York: Macmillan, 1960. 1,305 pp. Ex-library. $85.00

123. ROMANOFF, Alexis L. and Anastasia J. ROMANOFF. The Avian Egg. New York:
John Wiley, 1949. 918 pp. Ex-library. $105.00

124. ROSAIR, David and David COTTRIDGE. Photographic Guide to the Shorebirds
of the World. New York: Facts on File, 1995. More than 700 color photos depicting
a wide variety of plumages and postures of 212 species of shorebirds with text
on facing pages. 175 pp. Quarto, dust jacket. $20.00
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125. SCOTT, J. Michael et al. Forest Bird Communities of the Hawaiian Islands:
Their Dynamics, Ecology and Conservation. Studies in Avian Biology No. 9.
Cooper Ornithological Society, 1986.  431 pp. Paper. $40.00

126. SEEBOHM, Henry. The Birds of Siberia: A Record of a Naturalist’s Visits to the
Valleys of the Petchora and Yenesei. London: John Murray, 1901. B&W
illustrations, folding map. 512 pp. Original decorated cloth, skillfully rebacked.
Call number on spine. $145.00

127. SHELDON, William G. The Book of the American Woodcock. Amherst: University
of Massachusetts Press, 1971. Second printing with corrections. 227 pp. Chipped
dust jacket. $20.00

128. SITWELL, Sacheverell, Handasyde BUCHANAN, and James FISHER. Fine Bird
Books 1700-1900. London/New York: Collins & Van Nostrand, 1953. Folio.
Original half cloth over marbled boards. Full-page color and b&w plates including
folding double plate of Resplendent Quetzal. 120 pp. Torn and tape repaired dust
jacket. Pencilled check marks next to some titles. $450.00

      A comprehensive illustrated guide to the world’s greatest bird monographs.

129. SMYTHIES, Bertram E. The Birds of Burma. Edinburgh: Oliver & Boyd, 1953.
Second (Revised) Edition. 31 color plates by A.M. HUGHES. Folding map. 668
pp. Systematic list. Front cover warped and a bit spotted. Dust jacket. $95.00

130. STEJNEGER, Leonhard. Results of Ornithological Explorations in the
Commander Islands and in Kamtschatka. USNM Bulletin No. 29. Washington:
Government Printing Office, 1885. With eight plates (seven colored). Ex-library.
Bound in black cloth, wear to extremities. $250.00

131. STURGIS, Bertha B. Field Book of the Birds of the Panama Canal Zone. New
York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1928. Color and b&w plates by F.L. JAQUES. 466 pp.
Shelf wear. $10.00

132. SUTTER, Ernst and Walter LINSENMAIER. Oiseaux de Paradis et Colibris:
Images de la Vie des Oiseaux sous les Tropiques. Zurich: Éditons Silva, 1955.
French translation by Paul  GÉROUDET. Sixty tipped-in color plates of spectacular
tropical birds. Text in French. 127 pp. Dust jacket. $60.00

133. SUTTON, George Miksch. Oklahoma Birds: Their Ecology and Distribution
with Comment on the Avifauna of the Southern Great Plains.  Norman: University
of Oklahoma Press, 1967.  Illustrated with color frontis. and pen and ink drawings
by the author.  674 pp.  Dust jacket.  $75.00

134. SWINTON, W.E. Fossil Birds. London: British Museum (Natural History), 1975.
Third edition. 81 pp. Paper. $10.00

135. TYLER, Ron. Audubon's Great National Work : The Royal Octavo Edition of
Birds of America. University of Texas Press, 1993. Illustrated in color and black
& white with tables, appendix, notes, bibliography, and index. 213 pp. Trade
edition limited to 1500 copies. One lightly bumped corner and some discoloration
on the back of the dust jacket. $295.00
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136. von MADARÁSZ, Julius. Zeitschrift für die gesammte Ornithologie. Jahrgang
I-IV, 1884-1888. Budapest. Volume I (410 pp.) and Volume II (540 pp.) bound
together contain respectively 20 and 22 handcolored lithographs. Volume III
(287 pp.) and Volume IV (447 pp.) bound together with two handcolored bird
plates and two maps (one folding). In German, the complete run of this periodical.
Half cloth over marbled boards. Text pages on fragile paper, plates on heavier
stock. Original wrappers bound in. $400.00

137. WETMORE, Alexander and Bradshaw H. SWALES.  The Birds of Haiti and the
Dominican Republic. USNM, Bulletin 155, 1931. 483 pp. Together with Additional
Notes on the Birds of Haiti and the Dominican Republic by WETMORE and
Frederick C. LINCOLN. Proceedings of the USNM, Vol 82, Article 25, 1933. 68 pp.
Both in original wrappers. $60.00

138. WETMORE,  Alex. Birds of Porto Rico. Washington: USDA, 1916. Color frontis
of Puerto Rican Tody  by Louis Agassiz FUERTES. Folding map. 140 pp. Original
water wrinkled wrappers, marginal water stain. “Compliments of Mrs. A. Wetmore.”
Scarce. $75.00

139. WILBUR, Sanford R. The California Condor, 1966-76: A Look at Its Past and
Future. Washington: U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, 1978. North American Fauna
No. 72. 136 pp. $12.50

WILDFOWL
Slimbridge: Severn Wildfowl Trust/The Wildfowl and Wetlands Trust.

140. Third Annual Report : 1949-1950. 130  pp. $10.00

141. Seventh Annual Report : 1953-1954. 235 pp. Ex-library, cover torn. $5.00

142. Ninth Annual Report : 1956-1957. 239 pp. $5.00

143. Tenth Annual Report : 1957-1958. 184 pp. $5.00

144. Eleventh Annual Report : 1958-1959. 168 pp. $5.00

145. Twelfth Annual Report : 1959-1960. 186 pp. $5.00

146. Wildfowl 19. 1968. 117 pp. Ex-library. $5.00

147. Wildfowl 20. 1969. 172 pp. $5.00

148. Wildfowl 22. 1971. 160 pp. Ex-library. $5.00

149. Wildfowl 23. 1972. 144 pp. Ex-library. $5.00

150. Wildfowl 27. 1976. 176 pp. Ex-library $5.00

151. Wildfowl 37. 1986. 180 pp. $10.00

152. Wildfowl 38. 1987. 176 pp. $10.00
The Wildfowl and Wetlands Trust is dedicated to the conservation of and
research on the birds of the world’s wetlands. Each issue contains a variety
of illustrated papers. Each paperback number has a color cover by the
founder, Sir Peter SCOTT.



17

SUMMER SALE
The following books are hardcovers in very good condition unless
noted otherwise. We have multiple copies most of these items and
condition may vary.

153. CAMERON, Angus and Peter PARNALL. The Nightwatchers. New York: Four
Winds, 1971. Illustrated with distinctive b&w drawings by PARNALL. Quarto.
111 pp. Chipped dust jacket. $5.00

154. DELACOUR, Jean. Birds of Malaysia. New York: Macmillan, 1947. First printing.
Line drawings by Earl L. POOLE & Alexander SEIDEL. 382 pp. $5.00

155. DELACOUR, Jean and Ernst MAYR. Birds of the Philippines. New York:
Macmillan, 1946. First printing Line drawings by Earl L. POOLE, & Alexander
SEIDEL. $5.00

156. GROSSMAN, Mary Louise and John HAMLET. Birds of Prey of the World. New
York: Bonanza Books, 1964. Photographs by Shelly GROSSMAN, silhouettes,
range maps. 496 pp. Dust jacket. $10.00

157. JOHNSGARD, Paul A. A Guide to North American Waterfowl. Indiana University
Press, 1979. B&W illustrations, maps, color photos. 575 pp. Dust jacket. $5.00

158. MEYER DE SCHAUENSEE, R. The Birds of Colombia and Adjacent Areas of
South and Central America. Narberth: Livingston, 1964. First printing. Illustrated
by Earl POOLE and George Miksch SUTTON. 430 pp. Chipped and  worn dust
jacket. $10.00

159. PETERSON, Roger Tory. The Bird Watcher’s Anthology. New York: Bonanza
Books (Harcourt, Brace and Company), 1957. First Edition. 401 pp. Chipped dust
jacket. $5.00

160. SCOTT, Peter and the Wildfowl Trust. The Swans. Houghton Mifflin, 1972. 242
pp. B&W photos & drawings. Dust jacket. $5.00

161. SKINNER, Milton P.  A Guide to the Winter Birds of the North Carolina Sandhills.
Albany, 1928.  301 pp. $5.00

162. SMALL, Arnold. The Birds of California. New York: Winchester Press, 1974.
Heavily illustrated with b&w photos. 310 pp.  Dust jacket. $5.00

163. STEWART, Robert E. and Chandler S. ROBBINS. Birds of Maryland and the
District of Columbia. Washington: GPO, 1958. North American Fauna Number
62. Maps. 401 pp. Original wrappers, faded spine. $5.00

164. TODD, W.E. Clyde. Birds of Western Pennsylvania. University of Pittsburgh
Press, 1940.  Color plates illustrating 118 species by George Miksch SUTTON.
Folding topographic map. 710 pp. Faded spine. $15.00

165. VAUGHAN, Richard. Arctic Summer: Birds in North Norway. Shropshire,
Anthony Nelson, 1979. 151 pp. Fine in dust jacket. $5.00

166. WOODS, Robin W. The Birds of the Falkland Islands. Nelson, 1975. Species
accounts accompanied by color and b&w photos. 240 pp. Dust jacket. $5.00
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NEW AND FORTHCOMING BOOKS
The titles in this section are new, in-print publications. Delays for
forthcoming titles are not unusual, but pre-publication orders will
be recorded. Price and availability are subject to change.

167. ALDERFER, Jonathan and Jon L. DUNN. Birding Essentials. National Geographic
Society, 2007. 224 pp. Instructive color photos. Paper. $15.95

168. ALLISON, Sandy, editor. Backyard Birds and Bird Feeding: 100 Things to
Know. Stackpole Books, 2007.  69 pp. Paper. $9.95

169. AMERICAN BIRDS. 107th Christmas Bird Count: 2006-2007. National Audubon
Society, 2007.  Articles and regional summaries. 128 pp. Paper. $10.00

170. ANGEHR, George R. Annotated Checklist of the Birds of Panama.  Panama
Audubon Society, 2006. Includes distribution and abundance, 33 newly recorded
species, new records and recent taxonomic changes. 74 pp. Paper. $12.00

171. ANGEHR, George R. A Bird-Finding Guide to Panama.  Cornell University Press,
2008. Detailed site descriptions, directions, maps, bird lists, and listings of birder-
friendly hotels and restaurants. Includes a comprehensive list and where to find
more than 360 species of special interest. 391 pp. Paper. $29.95

172. ARENT, Lori. Raptors in Captivity:  Guidelines for Care and Management. The
Raptor  Center, 2007. A reader-friendly reference tool covering housing, diet,
medical care, training, transportation, current techniques, and choosing suitable
species. 301 pp. $49.95

173. ASKINS, Robert A., Felipe CHAVEZ-RAMIREZ, Brenda C. DALE, Carola A.
HAAS, James R. HERKERT, Fritz L. KNOPF, and Peter D. VICKERY. Conservation
of Grassland Birds in North America: Understanding Ecological Processes in
Different Regions. Report of the AOU Committee on Conservation. AOU
Ornithological Monographs No. 64, 2007. 46 pp. Paper. $10.00

174. BARCOTT, Bruce. The Last Flight of the Scarlet Macaw: One Woman’s Fight to
Save the World’s Most Beautiful Bird. Random House, 2008. 352 pp. $25.95

175. BATES, John and James H. BOONE. Architecture by Birds and Insects: A Natural
Art. University of Chicago Press, due July 2008. 56 color plates by Peggy
MACNAMARA. 128 pp. $25.00

176. BEEHLER, Bruce. Lost Worlds: Adventures in the Tropical Rainforest. Yale
University Press, 2008. The eminent naturalist recounts details from trips he has
taken to the tropics over the past three decades. 258 pp. $28.00

177. BELETSKY, Les. Bird Songs: 250 North American Birds in Song. Chronicle
Books, 2006. Color illustrations and succinct descriptions accompanied by songs
and calls on a built-in digital audio player. 368 pp. $45.00

178. BELETSKY, Les. Bird Songs from Around the World. Chronicle Books, 2007. 200
birds illustrated in color with descriptions and vocalizations from the Cornell
Lab‘s Macaulay Library in a built-in digital audio player. 368 pp. $45.00

Also see KROODSMA for more in the Bird Songs series.
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179. BILDSTEIN, Keith L., David R. BARBER, and Andrea ZIMMERMAN, Editors.
Neotropical Raptors: Proceedings of the Second Neotropical Raptor Conference,
Iguazu, Argentina, 2006. Hawk Mountain Sanctuary Raptor Conservation
Science Series No. 1, 2006. Articles on topics including Breeding Biology,
Migration, Conservation and Natural History, Rehabilitation and Disease. Articles
include abstracts in English and Spanish. 365 pp. Paper. $24.00

180. BIRCHAM, Peter. A History of Ornithology. Collins, 2007. New Naturalists Series
No. 104. A complete history of birdwatching in Britain, spanning a millennium
and exploring the first bird book, the earliest British lists, notable scientists,
collectors and artists, the first studies of migration, the challenges of classification,
the development of the BOU and other organizations, and a review of the current
state of ornithology in Britain. 482 pp. Hardcover - $85.95; Paper - $47.95

181. BIRD, David M. and Keith L. BILDSTEIN, Editors. Raptor Research and
Management Techniques. Hancock House, 2007. A thoroughly updated version
of the out of print Raptor Management Techniques Manual (1987). Produced by
the Raptor Research Foundation, authored by experts, rigorously reviewed. 464
pp. Paper. $70.00

182. BOERE, Gerard, Colin GALBRAITH and David STROUD, Editors. Waterbirds
Around the World: A Global Overview of the Conservation, Management and
Research of the World's Waterbird Flyways. The Stationery Office, 2007. A
comprehensive assessment of what is happening to waterbirds and their habitats,
and the global efforts being made to halt their decline. 940 pp. $95.00

183. BRENNAN, Leonard A., Editor. Texas Quails: Ecology and Management. Texas
A&M, 2008. A complete assessment of the four Texas species. Descriptions,
population trends, habitat status, research needs; management practices, hunting
issues, economics, and diseases. 491 pp. $40.00

184. CADMAN, Michael D., Donald A. SUTHERLAND, Gregor G. BECK, Denis
LEPAGE, and Andrew R. COUTURIER.  Atlas of the Breeding Birds of Ontario:
2001-2005.  Ontario Nature, 2007. 286 species plus two hybrids. Color photos,
maps, and details on distribution and status, breeding, and abundance. Also
includes brief accounts for historical breeders. 600 pp. $110.00

Ontario’s Second Breeding Bird Atlas.

185. CARLSON, Douglas. Roger Tory Peterson: A Biography. University of Texas
Press, 2007. His 1934 Field Guide fostered an appreciation for the natural world
that set the stage for the modern conservation movement. In this authoritative,
heavily researched account, the author creates a fascinating portrait of the
complex man behind the name. 296 pp. $24.95

See Rosenthal below for another biography of the “King Penguin.”

186. CHEKE, Anthony and Julian HUME. Lost Land of the Dodo: The Ecological
History of Mauritius, Réunion and Rodrigues. Yale, due September 2008. Once
home to an extraordinary range of birds and reptiles, human discovery led to
dramatic ecological changes. This book provides a comprehensive yet enjoyable
account, along with the story of each extinct vertebrate. 480 pp. $55.00
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187. CHESTER, Sharon. A Wildlife Guide to Chile: Continental Chile, Chilean
Antarctica, Easter Island, Juan Fernandez Archipelago. Princeton University
Press, due July 2008. 120 color plates illustrating more than 800 species of the
country’s common plants and animals. With information on the best spots to
view wildlife. 400 pp. Hardcover - $45.00; Paper - $19.95

188. CHITTENDEN, Robin. Birds of Prey of the World: Golden Guide. St. Martin’s
Press, 2004. Illustrations and concise text in pocket size. 160 pp. Paper. $6.95

189. CHRISTIDIS, Les and Walter E. BOLES.  Systematics and Taxonomy of Australian
Birds. Collingswood: CSIRO, 2008. The definitive list of Australian birds.
Bibliography. 277 pp. $85.00

190. COUVE, Enrique and Claudio F. VIDAL. Albatrosses of the Southern Ocean /
Albatros del Oceano Austral. Editorial Fantastico Sur, 2005. Bilingual English/
Spanish, with detailed accounts, color photos and maps. 99 pp. $37.50

191. DAY, Leslie. Field Guide to the Natural World of New York City. Johns Hopkins
Press, 2007. A complete guide for the urban naturalist, covering the parks, animals,
plants, and geology, with maps, directions, and color illustrations by Mark A.
KLINGLER. 353 pp. Paper. $24.95

192. DEL HOYO, Josep, Andrew ELLIOTT, and Jordi SARGATAL, Editors. Handbook
of the Birds of the World, Volume 12: Picathartes to Tits and Chickadees. Lynx
Edicions, 2007. Passeriformes: Picathartes, Babblers, Parrotbills, Australasian
Babblers, Logrunners, Jewel-babblers and allies, Whistlers, Australasian Robins,
Fairywrens, Bristlebirds, Thornbills, Australian Chats, Sittellas, Australasian
Treecreepers, Tits and Chickadees. Foreword on Fossil Birds by Dr. Kevin J.
Caley. 815  pp. $265.00

193. DEL HOYO, Josep, Andrew ELLIOTT, and Jordi SARGATAL, Editors. Handbook
of the Birds of the World, Volume 13: Penduline-tits to Shrikes. Lynx Edicions,
due October 2008. Passeriformes: Penduline-tits, Long-tailed Tits, Nuthatches,
Wallcreeper, Treecreepers, Rhabdornis, Sunbirds, Berrypeckers and Longbills,
Painted Berrypeckers, Flowerpeckers, Pardalotes, White-eyes, Sugarbirds, and
Honeyeaters. Foreword on bird migration by Ian Newton. 815  pp. $265.00

Place your order for HBW-13 before September 30, 2008,
and receive the pre-publication discount price of $210.

194. de LUCAS, Manuela, Guyonne F.E. JANSS and Miguel FERRER. Birds and Wind
Farms: Risk Assessment and Mitigation. Madrid: Quercus, 2007. An overview
of the various technologies and their potential effects on birds and bats; methods
of minimizing the risk of adverse impacts; and gaps in knowledge and how to
tackle them. 275 pp. $60.00

195. DEVELEY, Pedro F. Guia De Campo: Aves Da Grande Sno Paulo, Brasil (Field
Guide to the Birds of the Greater Sno Paulo Area, Brazil).  Sno Paulo, 2004.
Color photos of 273 species, including many endemics. Range maps, notes on
habitat and behavior. Useful for other towns and areas in the Atlantic forest of
Southeastern Brazil. 295 pp. Text in Portuguese and English. Paper. $75.00
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196. EISERMANN, Knut and Claudia AVENDANO. Annotated Checklist of the Birds
of Guatemala / Lista Comentada de las Aves de Guatemala. Lynx Edicions, 2007.
A complete checklist, plus distribution maps, an analysis of new and special
concern species, an evaluation of previously erroneously reported species, and
notes on rare, endemic, and introduced species. 175 pp. Paper. $19.50

197. ERRITZOE, Johannes, Kaj KAMPP, Kevin WINKLER, and Clifford B. FRITH.
The Ornithologists’ Dictionary. Lynx Edicions, 2007. A concise dictionary of
over 5,000 English ornithological terms. 290 pp. Paper. $30.00

198. EUBANKS, Ted Lee Jr., Robert A. BEHRSTOCK, and Seth DAVIDSON. Finding
Birds on the Great Texas Coastal Birding Trail. Texas A&M University Press,
2008. Color photos, maps. 258 pp. Flexi binding. $23.00

199. FRITH, Clifford and Dawn FRITH. Bowerbirds: Nature, Art and History. Frith &
Frith, 2008. An overview of history, ecology, and behavior is followed by detailed
species accounts. Illustrated with over 300 color photos and paintings. 304 pp.

$75.00

200. GALLAGHER, Tim. Falcon Fever: A Falconer in the Twenty-first Century.
Houghton Mifflin, 2008. Interweaving memoir, history, and travelogue, Gallagher
follows falconer and emperor Frederick II’s footsteps through Europe. 326 pp.

$25.00

201. GÁRCIA, Beatriz E. Candil and Arjen E. HARTMAN. Ars Accipitraria: An
Essential Multilingual Dictionary for the Practice of Falconry and Hawking.
London: Yarak Publishing, 2007. Definitions in English with terms and species
names translated into Spanish, Italian, Dutch, German, and French.  285 pp.
Paper. $75.00

202. GÁRCIA, Beatriz E. Candil. El Gran Desconocido: The Red-tailed Hawk. Yarak
Publishing, 2007. A falconry guide. In Spanish. 283 pp. Paper. $89.00

203. GATES, Larry and Terrie. Enjoying Hummingbirds in the Wild and in Your Yard.
Stackpole Books, 2007. Attracting, identifying, and enjoying hummingbirds. 196
pp. Paper. $24.95

204. GEERING, Andrew, Lindsay AGNEW and Sandra HARDING. Shorebirds of
Australia. CSIRO Publishing, 2007. Color photos and distribution maps with the
latest information on evolution, ecology and behavior. 242 pp. Paper. $65.00

205. GELLHORN, Joyce. White-tailed Ptarmigan: Ghosts of the Alpine Tundra.
Johnson Books, 2007. A photographic essay on a pecies capable of surviving on
the alpine tundra of the Rocky Mountains  year round. 134 pp. Paper. $20.00

206. GRANT, Peter R. and B. Rosemary. How and Why Species Multiply: the Radiation
of Darwin’s Finches . Princeton University Press, 2007. Based on decades of
research. 218 pp. $35.00

207. GRESS, Bob and Pete JANZEN. The Guide to Kansas Birds and Birding Hot
Spots. University Press of Kansas, 2008. Color photos. Focuses on 295 species,
with natural history details, and where and when it can be found, plus more than
two dozen of the best birding sites. 368 pp. Paper. $19.95
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208. GUDGEON, Simon. The Grouse: Artists’ Impressions. Swan Hill, 2007.  Artwork
and essays on the Red Grouse in Great Britain by leading sporting artists Simon
GUDGEON, Ashley BOON, Ben HOSKYNS, Terence LAMBERT, Rodger
MCPHAIL, Derek ROBERTSON, Jonathan SAINSBURY, Keith SYKES, Owen
WILLIAMS. 151 pp. $45.00

209. HAFFER, Jürgen. Ornithology, Evolution, and Philosophy: The Life and Science
of Ernst Mayr 1904-2005. Springer, 2008. A detailed biography of a great
evolutionary biologist, influential historian and philosopher of biology,
taxonomist, ornithologist, and naturalist. 474 pp. Paper. $59.95

210. HAMILTON, Robert A., Michael A. PATTEN, Richard A. ERICKSON, Editors.
Rare Birds of California. Western Field Ornithologists, 2007. A comprehensive
review and analysis of rarities reported to the California Bird Records Committee
since 1970. Species accounts describe temporal and geographic patterns of
occurrence, both inside and outside California. Illustrated with photos, sketches,
maps and charts. 504 pp., plus appendices. $60.00

211. HAWAII AUDUBON SOCIETY. Hawaii's Birds. Sixth edition, 2005. Color photos
and paintings organized by habitat, checklist of endemic species, maps of popular
birding sites. 141 pp. Paper. $11.00

212. HEATHER, Barrie and Hugh ROBERTSON. The Field Guide to the Birds of New
Zealand, Revised edition. Penguin Books, 2005. 74 color plates by Derek ONLEY.
Distribution maps. 440 pp. Flexi binding. $75.00

213. HEITMAN, Danny. A Summer of Birds: John James Audubon at Oakley House.
LSU Press, 2008. Audubon spent a pivotal season  in Louisiana, where he worked
on at least twenty-three bird paintings, reproduced here. 88 pp. $26.95

214. HENDERSON, Carroll L. Oology and Ralph's Talking Eggs: Bird Conservation
Comes Out of Its Shell. University of Texas Press, 2007. Inspired by the discovery
of Ralph Handsaker’s egg collection in Colo, Iowa, the author tells the history of
oology and its role in the origins of modern ornithology and conservation. Color
illustrations of eggs in the collection and the birds represented. 177 pp. $29.95

215. HIRSCHFELD, Erik, editor, Rare Birds Yearbook 2008: The World’s 189 Most
Threatened Birds. BirdLife International, 2007. Describes the situation of each
bird, the circumstances that have driven them there, and the efforts in place to
set them on the road to recovery. 273 pp. Paper. $50.00

216. HUNTLEY, Brian, Rhys E. GREEN, Yvonne C. COLLINGHAM, and Stephen G.
WILLIS. A Climatic Atlas of European Breeding Birds. Lynx Edicions, 2007. The
results of an investigation of the relationships between climate and the breeding
distribution of birds in Europe. Maps of present distributions are compared to
simulated potential distributions by the end of this  century based on projected
climate change. 521 pp. $160.00

217. INTERNATIONAL HAWKWATCHER: A Scientific Journal Devoted to Original
Raptor Research: Volume 13. January 2008. Donald S. Heintzelman, Editor and
Publisher. Comprehensive index of all items published in IH 1-12 plus book reviews.
45 pp. Paper. $12.50
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218. JONES, Stephanie L. and Geoffrey R. GEUPEL, editors. Beyond Mayfield:
Measurements of Nest-Survival Data. Cooper Ornithological Society, Studies in
Avian Biology No. 34, 2007. 159 pp. Paper. $21.00

219. KAISER, Gary W. The Inner Bird: Anatomy and Evolution. University of British
Columbia Press, 2007. This book introduces readers to the relationships between
birds and dinosaurs and other early ancestors, and the challenges scientists
face in understanding avian evolution. 386 pp. $85.00

220. KAUFMAN, Kenn.  Flights Against the Sunset: Stories that Reunited a Mother
and Son. Houghton Mifflin, 2008. The author returns home to visit his ailing
mother and explain what drove his obsession with birds. His stories take us from
Alaska to Africa, from first dates to last rites. 240 pp. $24.00

221. KENEFICK, Martyn, Robin RESTALL, and Floyd HAYES. Field Guide to the
Birds of Trinidad and Tobago. Yale University Press, 2008. Color illustrations
and descriptions of almost 470 species. 288 pp. Paper. $40.00

222. KINNAIRD, Margaret F. and Timothy G. O'BRIEN. The Ecology and Conservation
of Asian Hornbills: Farmers of the Forest. University of Chicago Press, 2008.
The evolution, reproduction, feeding ecology, and movement patterns of thirty-
one species. Illustrated with maps and color photos. 315 pp. $45.00

223. KIRWAN, Guy M., Editor. Recent Avian Extinctions. Bulletin of the British
Ornithological Club, 2006. Volume 126A. Papers from a joint conference of the
BOU and the BOC. 64 pp. Paper. $25.00

224. KROODSMA, Donald. The Backyard Birdsong Guide: Eastern and Central
North America. Chronicle Books, 2008. Seventy-five species illustrated and
described, with vocalizations at the touch of a button on the attached digital
audio module. Range maps and more than 130 calls and songs. $24.95

225. LARNER, YuLee. Birds of Augusta County, Virginia. Third edition. Augusta
Bird Club, 2008. A complete annotated checklist. Maps on endpapers. Introductory
material includes topography and geology, birding locations, and the study of
birds in Augusta County from 1919-2008.  116 pp. Spiral. $15.00

226. LESLIE, Scott. Wetland Birds of North America: A Guide to Observation,
Understanding and Conservation. Key Porter, 2006. A complete profile of each
species with color photos and maps. 312 pp. Paper. $19.95

227. LIVEZEY, Bradley C. and Richard L. ZUSI. Higher-order Phylogeny of Modern
Birds (Theropoda, Aves: Neornithes) Based on Comparative Anatomy: I. Methods
and Characters. Bulletin of the Carnegie Museum of Natural History, Number
37, 2006. Includes a CD of the data set in the work. 544 pp. Paper. $40.00

228. LWIN, Kway Nyunt and Khin Ma Ma THWIN. Birds of Myanmar. Silkworm
Books, 2003. Color illustrations by Aung THANT. 265 pp. Paper. $35.00

229. LYNCH, Wayne. Owls of the United States and Canada: A Complete Guide to
Their Biology and Behavior. Johns Hopkins University Press, 2007. Color photos,
the vast majority of which were taken in the wild. Comprehensive species accounts
with range maps, plus tips for finding owls in the wild.  264 pp. $39.95
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230. LYNCH, Wayne. Penguins of the World. Second revised edition. Firefly, 2007.
Color photos by the author. Detailed facts and statistics on anatomy, egg and
chick development, mating and feeding habits, predators, habitats, climate change,
changes to food levels. 176 pp. Paper. $24.95

231. MASON, J.W., et al. At-Sea Distribution and Abundance of Seabirds off Southern
California: A 20-Year Comparison. 2007. Studies in Avian Biology No. 33. 101 pp.
Paper. $17.50

232. MEARNS, Barbara and Richard. John Kirk Townsend: Collector of Audubon’s
Western Birds and Mammals. Mearns Books, 2007. The bulk of this biography
contains an edited version of Townsend’s Narrative of a Journey across the
Rocky Mountains, to the Columbia River, and a visit to the Sandwich Islands,
Chile, etc with zoological commentary and additional observations drawn from
Townsend’s unpublished journals and letters. Color illustrations and sidebars
throughout.  The Mearns team has produced  a remarkable work with fascinating
details on Townsend and his illustrious contemporaries. 389 pp. $120.00

233. MEE, Allan and Linnea S. HALL, Editors. California Condors in the 21st Century.
Number 2 in the new Series in Ornithology published jointly by the Nuttall
Ornithological Club and the American Ornithologists’ Union. The papers in this
volume are from a symposium entitled "Endangered Species Recovery: the
California Condor as a Model" held at Santa Barbara in 2005. 279 pp.

Hardcover - $40.00; Paper - $30.00

234 NELSON, Bryan. The Atlantic Gannet, Second edition. Fenix Books, 2002. Fully
revised and updated, with new material, recent research and discoveries. B&W
photos and maps, plus a new section of color photos. 396 pp. $65.00

The Buteo imprint of the First Edition of The Gannet  (1978) by Bryan
Nelson is available at a Sale Price of  $5.95.

235. NEWTON, Ian. The Migration Ecology of Birds. Elsevier Science, 2007. Includes
the problems of navigation and vagrancy, the timing and physiological control of
migration, factors that limit populations, and more. This book reveals the
extraordinary adaptability of birds to the variable conditions across the globe,
including current climate change. A thorough treatise, Newton continues to
produce landmark works in the field of ornithology. 976 pp. $74.95

236. NORTH CAROLINA BIRDING TRAIL PARTNERSHIP. The North Carolina
Birding Trail: Coastal Plain Trail Guide. UNC Press, 2008. 102 destinations east
of I-95 with maps, site descriptions and color photos. 172 pp. Spiral. $18.95

237. NORTH CAROLINA BIRDING TRAIL PARTNERSHIP. The North Carolina
Birding Trail: Piedmont Trail Guide. UNC Press, 2008. 103 destinations in central
North Carolina . 172 pp. Spiral. $18.95

238. OVERCOTT, Nancy. Fifty Uncommon Birds of the Upper Midwest. University of
Iowa Press, 2007. Color illustrations by Dana GARDNER. 132 pp. $34.95

239. PALMER-BALL, Brainard, Jr. Annotated Checklist of the Birds of Kentucky.
Kentucky Ornithological Society, 2003. Second edition. Summarizes the occurrence
of 363 species. Includes bar graphs and color photos. 101 pp. Paper. $12.00
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240. PEETERS, Hans. Field Guide to Owls of California and the West. University of
California Natural History Guides, 2007. Covers all 19 species of owls occurring in
North America. Describes biology, behavior, and conservation challenges.
Illustrated with color photos and plates by the author. 326 pp. Paper.  $19.95

241. POWELL, Alvin. The Race to Save the World’s Rarest Bird: The Discovery and
Death of the Po’ouli. Stackpole Books, 2008. A scientific adventure and exploration
of how the Endangered Species Act works--and how it fails 304 pp. $24.95

242. PRICE, Trevor. Speciation in Birds. Roberts & Co, 2007. 470 pp. Paper. $59.95
For as long as it has been appreciated that one species can split into two,
birds have been at the center of speciation theories. -from the introduction

243. RADAMAKER, Kurt, Cindy RADAMAKER, and Gregory KENNEDY. Arizona
and New Mexico Birds. Lone Pine, 2007. 145 species illustrated in color with
extensive text and maps. 176 pp. Paper. $15.95

244. RAFFAELE, Herbert A. Birds, Beasts and Bureaucrats: A Naturalist on a
Caribbean Island. Cold Tree Press, 2007. An adventure to remote islets, hidden
caves, and tropical forests tracing a young naturalist’s steps to study and conserve
the wildlife of Puerto Rico. 256 pp. Paper. $13.95

245. RAPOZA, Brian. Birding Florida. Falcon Guides, 2007. More than 200 prime birding
sites described. Range maps. 292 pp. Paper. $22.95

246. ROGERS, Denny. The Illustrated Owl: Barn, Barred and Great Horned: The
Ultimate Reference Guide for Bird Lovers, Woodcarvers, and Artists. Fox Chapel,
due July 2008. 200 anatomically correct drawings that capture each owl from every
angle, color photos, and measurement charts. 248 pp. Paper. $29.95

247. ROSEN, Jonathan. The Life of the Skies: Birding at the End of Nature. Farrar,
Straus, & Giroux, 2008. 324 pp. $24.00

“...a thoughtful and often unexpected exploration of birding through the
lens of history, literature and loss...” - Scott Weidensaul

248. ROSENTHAL, Elizabeth J. Birdwatcher: The Life of Roger Tory Peterson. Lyons
Press, 2008. For this meticulously detailed biography, the author interviewed more
than 300 of Peterson’s family, friends and associates.Includes many never-before-
seen photographs. 437 pp. $29.95

249. SAMOUR, Jaime and Jesus L. NALDO. Anatomical and Clinical Radiology of
Birds of Prey. Saunders, 2007. Including interactive advanced anatomical imaging.
Includes a DVD of advanced clinical anatomy. 279 pp. $200.00

250. SANTELLA, Chris. Fifty Places to Go Birding Before You Die: Birding Experts
Share The World's Greatest Destinations. Stewart, Tabori & Chang, 2007. Color
photos of places and birds, from the common to the exotic. 222 pp. $24.95

251. SCHULENBERG, Thomas S., Douglas F. STOTZ, Daniel F. LANE, John P. O’NEILL,
and Theodore A. PARKER III. Birds of Peru. Princeton, 2007. Covers 1,792 species
with 304 color plates and distribution maps. In addition to LANE and O’NEILL,
principal illustrators include Dale DYE, Lawrence B. MCQUEEN, and N. John
SCHMITT. An authoritative and well-researched field guide to this area rich in
biodiversity. 656 pp. $49.50
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252. SEMENCHUK, Glen, Managing editor. The Atlas of Breeding Birds of Alberta: A
Second Look. Federation of Alberta Naturalists, 2007. Includes distribution maps
for Atlas 1 and Atlas 2 reflecting distribution changes, reporting rate maps, habitat
preference charts, and provincial status. 626 pp. $64.95

253. SEYMOUR, Tom. Birding Maine: Over 90 Prime Birding Sites at 40 Locations.
Falcon, 2008. Each site includes details about habitats, best time to bird, gas, food
and lodging,  directions, maps, and photos. Also includes an official state checklist,
but no species index. 135 pp. Paper. $18.95

254. SHIMBA, Tadao. A Photographic Guide to the Birds of Japan and North-east
Asia. Yale University Press, 2008. Multiple photos of each species covered, with
range maps. 504 pp. Paper. $40.00

255. SHIRIHAI, Hadoram. The Complete Guide to Antarctic Wildlife: Birds and Marine
Mammals of the Antarctic Continent and Southern Ocean, Second edition.
Princeton University Press, 2008. Illustrated with color photos and plates of the
birds and marine mammals. 544 pp. $55.00

256. SHRUBB, Michael. The Lapwing. T & AD Poyser, 2007. A concise yet thorough
review of Lapwing biology, including population dynamics, feeding ecology,
habitat use, migration, breeding biology, and conservation. Lapwings depend on
agricultural land for breeding and are considered to be a barometer of the health
of this habitat. 232 pp. $85.00

257. SINCLAIR, Ian and Olivier LANGRAND. Birds of the Indian Ocean Islands:
Madagascar, Mauritius, Reunion, Rodrigues, Seychelles and the Comoros. Struik,
2003. 350 species. Color plates by Olivier LANGRAND. Distribution maps. 184
pp. Paper. $19.95

258. SINCLAIR, Ian, Olivier LANGRAND, and Fanja ANDRIAMIALISOA. A
Photographic Guide to the Birds of the Indian Ocean Islands: Madagascar,
Mauritius, Seychelles, Reunion and the Comoros. Struik, 2006. Depicts the most
common and striking species in a region boasting high levels of endemism.
Distribution maps. Text in English and French. 128 pp. Paper. $12.95

259. SINCLAIR, Ian and Phil HOCKEY. The Larger Illustrated Guide to Birds of
Southern Africa. Struik, 2005. Second edition. Illustrated by Norman ARLOTT
and Peter HAYMAN. More than 950 species illustrated in a larger format, with
distribution maps. 463 pp. Paper. $29.95

260. SNYDER, Noel F.R. An Alternative Hypothesis for the Cause of the Ivory-billed
Woodpecker’s Decline. Western Foundation of Vertebrate Zoology, 2008.
Monographs Volume 2. 55 pp. Paper. $25.00

Human predation, the cause?

261. SPEAR, Larry B., David G. AINLEY, and William A. WALKER. Foraging Dynamics
of Seabirds in the Eastern Tropical Pacific Ocean. 2007. Cooper Ornithological
Society, Studies in Avian Biology No. 35. 99 pp. Paper. $17.50

262. STEINBERG, Michael K. Stalking the Ghost Bird: The Elusive Ivory-billed
Woodpecker in Louisiana. LSU Press, 2008. A  look at the controversy surrounding
the Ivory-billed Woodpecker and Louisiana’s place in the story. 173 pp.$24.95
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263. STEVENSON, Mark, Editor. Finding Birds in Southeast Arizona, Seventh Edition.
Tucson Audubon Society, ND [2007]. 355 pp. Spiral. $24.95

264. URFI, Abdul Jamil. Birds of India: A Literary Anthology. Oxford, 2008. Showcasing
some of the best writings on Indian birds from such disparate sources as Allen O.
Hume, Salim Ali, Mark Twain, and Rudyard Kipling. 385 pp. $49.95

265. VORCE, Donna, Editor. North American Falconer’s Supply Catalogue. 2008. The
Complete Directory of all Falconry Goods and Services (The Stuff You’re Looking
For and Who Has It). 96 pp. Paper. $4.95

266. WASSINK, Arend, and Gerald J. OREEL. The Birds of Kazakhstan. Published by
the authors, 2007. Details on status, habitat and distribution for all 498 known
species with range maps and seasonal distribution bar graphs. Color photos of
selected species. 288 pp. $97.50

267. WATKINS, Peter and Jonathan STOCKLAND. Winged Wonders: A Celebration
of Birds in Human History. BlueBridge, 2007. Celebrating the powerful role of
birds in human customs and traditions from around the world. Topics include
folklore, literature, music, dance, and spirituality. 206 pp. $22.00

268. WEIDENSAUL, Scott. Of a Feather: A Brief History of American Birding.
Harcourt, Inc., 2007. 358 pp. $25.00

“From pioneer 'shotgun ornithologists'... to modern-day digital birders
with high-tech gadgets, bird study in America has spanned four centuries
of amazing developments. Scott Weidensaul, one of our greatest nature
writers and a keen birder himself, has captured this pursuit in an eminently
readable history.” - Kenn Kaufman

269. WELLS, David R. The Birds of the Thai-Malay Peninsula. Volume Two:
Passerines. Covering Burma and Thailand south of the Eleventh Parallel,
Peninsular Malaysia and Singapore. London: Christopher Helm, 2007. Over 380
species are described, accompanied by distribution maps and 55 color plates. 800
pp. $125.00

Volume One: Non-passerines (1999) is also available - $95.00.

270. WELLS, Jeffrey V. Birder's Conservation Handbook: 100 North American Birds
at Risk. Princeton University Press, 2007. The first single, comprehensive resource
on the status of North America's most threatened birds and what people can do to
help protect them. The text includes status, distribution, ecology, threats,
conservation actions and needs, and references. A distribution map accompanies
each entry. 464 pp. Hardcover - $79.50;  Paper - $35.00

271. WHEYE, Darryl and Donald KENNEDY. Humans, Nature, and Birds: Science Art
from Cave Walls to Computer Screens. Yale, 2008. Over 60 images of birds
reflecting the accomplishments of human pictorial history. 256 pp. $37.50

“ANIMAL” series by Reaktion Books
     Each small-format title considers the species in myth, literature, art and life.

272. de RIJKE, Victoria. Duck. 2007. 35 color plates. 224 pp. Paper. $19.95

273. MARTIN, Stephen. Penguin. 2008. 40 color plates. 224 pp. Paper. $19.95

274. YOUNG, Peter. Swan. 2007.  35 color plates. 200 pp. Paper. $19.95
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NOW AVAILABLE IN PAPERBACK

275. PETERSON, R.T.  All Things Reconsidered: My Birding Adventures. $14.95

276. WHEELER, Brian. Raptors of Eastern North America. $29.95

277. WHEELER, Brian. Raptors of Western North America. $29.95

COFFEE TABLE BOOKS EXTRAORDINAIRE
These oversized volumes contain magnificent color photographs
highligting natural beauty, wildlife, humans, and the conservation
challenges we face in saving these remaining areas of diversity.

278. COLLAR, Nigel J., Adrian J. LONG, Patricio Robles GIL, and Jaime ROJO. Birds
and People: Bonds in a Timeless Journey. BirdLife International/CEMEX, 2007.
Birds’ place in our culture as pets, food, and subjects of study. 360 pp. $75.00

279. GIL, Patricio Robles, editor. Wilderness: Earth’s Last Wild Places. CEMEX,
2002. Documenting the world’s vanishing wilderness. 573 pp. $75.00

280. MITTERMEIER, Russel A., Norman MYERS and Cristina MITTERMEIER.
Hotspots Revisted: Earth’s Biologically Richest and Most Endangered
Terrestrial Ecoregions. CEMEX, 2004. 430 pp. $65.00

281. LANTING, Frans and Christine ECKSTROM.  Life: A Journey through Time.
Taschen, 2006. “A lyrical interpretation of the history of life on earth.” 302 pp.

$59.99

OTHER NATURAL HISTORY BOOKS

282. APPS, Peter, Editor. Smithers’ Mammals of Southern Africa: A Field Guide.
Struik, 2000. Color illustrations, tracks, and distribution maps round out detailed
species accounts. 364 pp. Paper. $27.95

283. BASTIDA, Ricardo, Diego RODRIGUEZ, Eduardo SECCHI, and Vera da SILVA.
Mamiferos Acquaticos de Sudamerica y Antartida. Vazquez Mazzini Editores,
2007. 366 pp. Color photos. In Spanish. Paper. $50.00

284. CARRUTHERS, Vincent. The Wildlife of Southern Africa: A Field Guide to the
Animals and Plants of the Region. Struik, 2008. Color illustrations of insects,
birds, mammals, fish, frogs, reptiles, plants and trees. 310 pp. Paper. $29.95

285. FRANCIS, Charles M. A Guide to the Mammals of Southeast Asia. Princeton
University Press, 2008. 72 color plates of over 500 species in Myanmar, Thailand,
Laos, Vietnam, Cambodia, peninsular Malaysia, and Singapore. 392 pp. $55.00

286. GARBUTT, Nick. Mammals of Madagascar: A Complete Guide. Yale University
Press, 2007. A reduced format field guide adaptation of the highly acclaimed
handbook. 304 pp. Paper. $39.95

287. HOATH, Richard. A Field Guide to the Mammals of Egypt. American University in
Cairo Press, 2003. 236 pp. Color plates, b&w illustrations and maps. $34.95

288. LIM, Norman. Colugo: The Flying Lemur of South-east Asia. Draco Publishing,
2007. Color photos illustrate this complete overview. 78 pp. Paper. $25.00
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289. LORD, Rexford D. Mammals of South America. Johns Hopkins University Press,
2007. Heavily illustrated with color photos. 198 pp. $50.00

290. MARSHALL, Andrew J. and Bruce M. BEEHLER. The Ecology of Papua. Periplus
Editions, 2007. Two volumes. Covering the Indonesian provinces of Papua and
West Irian Jaya. Volume VI in the Ecology of Indonesia series. 1,467 pp. $99.90

291. SHIRIHAI, Hadoram and Brett JARRETT. Whales, Dolphins and Other Marine
Mammals of the World. Princeton Field Guides, 2006. All of the world’s marine
mammals are illustrated in color photos and paintings, with distribution maps.
384 pp. Hardcover - $55.00; Paper - $24.95

292. SMITH, Andrew T. and YAN Xie, editors. A Guide to the Mammals of China.
Princeton University Press, 2008. All 556 species are illustrated on 61 color plates
by Federico GEMMA. With Latin and Chinese names and distribution maps. 544
pp. $60.00

A rich mamalian resource threatened by a variety of anthropogenic causes.

MULTIMEDIA

293. ALVAREZ, M., V. CARO, O. LAVERDE, and A.M. CUERVO. A Guide to the Bird
Sounds of the Colombian Andes / Guia Sonora de las Aves de los Andes
Colombianos. Cornell Lab of Ornithology, 2007. This set contains more than
1,200 recordings of 624 species, making it the most complete collection of
Colombian bird vocalizations to date. Accompanying booklets are in English and
Spanish. 7-CD set. $49.95

294. BOESMAN, Peter . Birds of Venezuela. BirdSounds.nl, 2007. 1,732 color photos,
4,410 audio recordings, documenting 1,264 species with distribution maps and
info on the best birding spots. For PC only. DVD-Rom. $105.00

295. KNAPP, Doug and Tom WILL. Birdsounds of Nicarauga. BirdSounds.nl, due
June 2008. 248 species, color booklet. Play on your computer, CD player, or iPod
or other MP3 player. MP3 CD. $55.00

296. KRABBE, Niels. Birds of the Sierra Nevada de Santa Marta, Columbia. J.V. Moore,
due June 2008. 135 species (including 16 endemic species) are presented in 460
separate recordings. Booklet in Spanish and English. The Santa Marta mountains
exhibit an unparalleled degree of endemism for an area so small. 2 CDs. $21.95

297. SANDER, Thomas G. Bird Songs of the Pacific States. Cornell Lab of Ornithology,
2007. Features 132 species, organized by habitat. Long sequences (45 seconds)
of songs and calls are presented. An updated successor to the work previously
available only on cassette. 2-CD set. $29.95

298. SCHULZE, Andreas and Karl-Heinz DINGLER. The Bird Songs of Europe, North
Africa and the Middle East. Musikverlag Edition AMPLE, 2007.  Includes 2,817
recordings of 819 species on over 19 hours of running time. Can be used on your
CD-Player, PC, or MP3 player. The enclosed booklet includes indices of scientific,
English, French, and German names. 2 MP3-CDs. $110.00
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299. ZUCKLER, Christoph. Birdsounds of Northern Siberia. BirdSounds.nl, 2007.
MP3 CD. Home to rare waders and thrushes, vagrant warblers and the dazzling
Siberian Rubythroat, Siberia is still little explored in terms of birds. 108 individual
recordings, with a 22-page booklet. CD. $55.00

300. LINJAMA, Tero. Nature Sounds from Eastern Part of Turkey. 2007. 72 minutes
of the most interesting Turkish species on 35 tracks, with a 20-page booklet. CD.

$35.00

FORTHCOMING
The following publications won’t be published until later this year or
next, but as they  are anxiously anticipated, we wanted to give you a
heads up.  We will be accepting advance orders.

301. AMERICAN BIRDING ASSOCIATION. ABA Checklist, 7th edition. Due Fall 2008.

302. ARLOTT, Norman. Birds of Europe, Russia, China, & Japan. Non-Passerines.
Princeton, due 2009.

303. BRAZIL, Mark. Birds of East Asia: Japan, Korea, Russia, China, Taiwan. Princeton
University Press, due Spring 2009.

304. BRAUNLICH, Axel. Birds of Mongolia. Princeton University Press, due Spring
2009.

305. DAVIS, Kate. Raptors of North America. Mountain Press, due Spring 2008.

306. DUNN, Jon L. and Jonathan ALDERFER. National Geographic Field Guide to the
Birds of Eastern North America. National Geographic, due October 2008.

307. DUNN, Jon L. and Jonathan ALDERFER. National Geographic Field Guide to the
Birds of Western North America. National Geographic, due October 2008.

308. KÖNIG, Claus and Friedhelm WEICK. Owls of the World, second edition. Yale
University Press, due 2009. This time, including an audio CD.

309. LOCKWOOD, Mark, William B. MCKINNEY, James N. PATON, and Barry R.
ZIMMER. A Birder’s Guide to the Rio Grande Valley. ABA, due June 2008.

310. PETERSON, Roger Tory. Peterson Field Guide to Birds of North America. In
celebration of the centennial of Roger Tory Peterson’s birth, this new book
combines the Peterson Field Guide to Eastern Birds and Western Birds into one
volume. 195 color plates, including 40 new paintings. 528 pp. Flexi.

311. PYLE, Peter and Collaborators. Identification Guide to North American Birds,
Part II. Slate Creek Press, due July 2008. Paper.

312. MOORE, J.V. The Birds of Northwest Ecuador, Volume 1: The Upper Foothills
and Subtropics, Revised Edition. Expected Summer 2008. Over 1100 separate cuts
of 212 species. Includes one CD in MP3 format, one DVD in WAVE format so the
user can easily burn his/her own CD set, and a complete hard copy booklet.

313. MOORE, J.V. The Birds of Eastern Ecuador, Volume 2: The Lowlands. Expected
Summer 2008. Includes over 550 species and over 2000 separate cuts. It will be in
the same format as the Revised NW 1 above. CDs.
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SERIES IN ORNITHOLOGY NO. 3
314. BILDSTEIN, K.L., J.P. SMITH, E. RUELAS I., and R.R. VEIT, Editors. The State of

North America’s Birds of Prey. American Ornithologists’ Union/Nuttall
Ornithological Club, 2008. 474 pp.   Hardcover - $99.50; Paper - $42.50
Due to uncertain demand only a short run of this title is being printed

resulting in a higher price and limited supply.

BIRDS OF AFRICA - SETS
315. BROWN, Leslie, Emil K. URBAN, Kenneth B. NEWMAN, C. Hilary FRY, and

Stuart KEITH (Editors). The Birds of Africa, Volumes I-VII. Academic Press/
Princeton University Press, 1982-2004. Color plates by Martin WOODCOCK and
Peter HAYMAN. Line drawings by Ian WILLIS. Distribution maps. Seven volumes,
as new in dust jackets. $1,400.00

Over 20 years in preparation, The Birds of Africa provides comprehensive
coverage of the birds of the continent. Several volumes are now out of
print and complete sets difficult to find.

316. MACKWORTH-PRAED, C.W. and Captain C.H.B. GRANT. African Handbook of
Birds: Birds of Eastern and North Eastern Africa. Series One, Volumes I (1957)
and II (1960). Second Editions. 836 pp. and 1113 pp. plus index. Birds of the
Southern Third of Africa. Series Two, Volumes I (1962) and II (1963). 688 pp. and
747 pp. Birds of West Central and Western Africa. Series Three. Volumes I
(1970) and II (1973). 671 pp. and 818 pp. London: Longman. Series One and Two
are 1981 reprints in mylar dust wrappers. The two volumes of Series Three are
first printings. Six volumes. $300.00

317. SNOW, D.W., Editor. An Atlas of Speciation in African Non-passerine Birds.
London: British Museum (Natural History), 1978. 391 maps. 390 pp. Mylar dust
wrapper. Together with: HALL, B.P. and R.E. MOREAU. An Atlas of Speciation
in African Passerine Birds. London: British Museum (Natural History), 1970.
439 maps. 423 pp. Dust jacket. (Photocopy of Addenda and Corrigenda 1 and
2 included, from Bulletin B.O.C.: 1979: 99[2] and 1981: 101[3].) Both volumes.
$250.00

AOU CELEBRATING 125 YEARS
PORTLAND, OREGON

Buteo Books will be exhibiting and selling books at the AOU/COS/SCO
2008 Meeting being held in Portland, Oregon 4-8 August. If you plan to
attend the meeting, let us know if you have any particular book wants and
we will try to have the book(s) on hand.

Cover: Sericornis balstoni (White-browed Scrubwren) and Malurus bernieri. (Variegated
Fairy-wrens) Painting by H. GRÖNVOLD. Published in The Ibis, October 1909. See
page 7, items #63, #64, and #65. Henrik Grönvold, a Dane, came to London in the
19th century and was last bird artist to work in lithography.
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